# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill,	11/21/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
as Agent	lnc.		

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rogue Wave Software, Inc.	
Street Address:	5500 Flatiron Parkway	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	TotalView Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	5500 Flatiron Parkway	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Visual Numerics, Inc.	
Street Address:	5500 Flatiron Parkway	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

900239391

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1462558	MARKET MAKER
Registration Number:	1725267	.H++
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0261

1734538	ROGUE WAVE
2056483	HOSTACCESS
2359634	COMPONENTS WITHOUT LIMITS
2518511	STINGRAY
2518512	STINGRAY
2530765	ROGUE WAVE S O F T W A R E
2548397	
2636987	SOURCEPRO
3478133	HYDRASDO
3464253	HYDRA
1860198	VISUAL NUMERICS
1963362	VISUAL NUMERICS
2291169	PV-WAVE
3183601	IMSL
2647828	TIMESCAN
2433332	ETNUS
2408733	TOTALVIEW
	2056483 2359634 2518511 2518512 2530765 2548397 2636987 3478133 3464253 1860198 1963362 2291169 3183601 2647828 2433332

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76751/038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
Signature:	/Christine Slattery/
Date:	11/26/2012

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0262

source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page5.tif source=Rogue Wave Release of Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0263

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of November 21, 2012, is made by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. (successor in interest to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.), as Agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, (i) Rogue Wave Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>RWS</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 18, 2007, (ii) TotalView Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>TVT</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain Trademarks pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2009 and (iii) Visual Numerics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>VN</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain Trademarks, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2009. RWS, TVT and VN are referred to herein, collectively, as the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually, as the "<u>Grantors</u>."

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Agent were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows: on August 9, 2007 at Reel 3597 and Frame 0962, on May 4, 2009 at Reel 3981 and Frame 0537 and on January 5, 2010 at Reel 4124 and Frame 0572; and

**WHEREAS,** the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedules A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, the Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Agent in the following:

- 1. all of the Grantors' Trademarks including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0264 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC.

(F/K/A WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.), as Agent

By:

Name:

STEPHEN CANA

m.n.

**REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0265** 

# Schedule A

Trademarks

See attached

6962/76751-038 current/33335175v1

**RECORDED: 11/26/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004906 FRAME: 0266